

Nos. 23-5244 & 23A90

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY JOHNSON, PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF, RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR MISSOURI IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY**

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General

GREGORY M. GOODWIN
*Chief Counsel, Public Safety Section
Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Statement	8
Reasons for Denying the Writ	14
I. This case is an exceptionally poor vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	14
A. Johnson has unreasonably delayed in bringing this claim.	14
B. Johnson cannot receive relief because he is asking this court to fashion a new rule of criminal procedure in a collateral review proceeding.	16
II. Johnson’s complaints about the Eighth Circuit’s application of 28 U.S.C. § 2253 fail to implicate a circuit split and are otherwise unworthy of review. .	16
A. Neither § 2253 nor the Constitution require a federal court to issue a certificate of appealability on the authority of a single judge.	17
B. Johnson’s complaints that the Eighth Circuit granted en banc review are meritless and do not justify this Court’s extraordinary intervention.	20
III. Johnson’s contention that he should be granted a certificate of appealability is little more than an unadorned request for error correction, and the Eighth Circuit en banc’s decision was not error.	23
Reasons for Denying the Application for Stay of Execution	31
I. Johnson is not entitled to a stay of execution because he has not satisfied the <i>Hill</i> factors.	31
Conclusion	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Collins</i> , 495 U.S. 943 (1990).....	18
<i>Barber v. Ivey</i> , 600 U.S. ---, 2023 WL 4669437 (July 21, 2023)	31
<i>Bowersox v. Williams</i> , 517 U.S. 345 (1996).....	22
<i>Brown v. Stites Concrete, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 553 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15, 31
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	10, 33, 34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	31
<i>Colvin v. Taylor</i> , 324 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden</i> , 784 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (2010).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	9, 23, 24
<i>DeBenedetto v. Lumpkin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2697 (2021).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	14, 16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	20

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	9
<i>Giffin v. Sec’y, Fl. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 787 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Green v. Davis</i> , 414 F.Supp.3d 892 (N.D. Tx. Sept. 27, 2019).....	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	19, 28, 31, 32
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	15, 31, 32
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	18
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , No. 22-5542, 143 S. Ct. 430 (Mem.).....	17
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1857 (2023).....	9
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Marshall v. Longberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	27
<i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 564 U.S. 1031 (2011).....	18
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	20
<i>Miller-El</i> , 537 U.S.	32
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	31, 32
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	20

<i>Roberts v. Lubbers</i> , 534 U.S. 946 (2001)	18
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	21, 23
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	9, 10, 33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 668 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. 2023)	12, 13, 15, 27
<i>Stoutamire v. La Rose</i> , 140 S. Ct. 128 (2019)	18
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , 571 U.S. 1233 (2014)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 424 U.S. 317 (1976)	20
<i>Wampler v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 48 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. 2001)	24
<i>Western Pac. R. Corp. v. Western Pac. R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953)	21
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	29, 30
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	9
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7) 15
28 U.S.C. § 46..... 21
28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)..... 23
§ 2253(c)(1) 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2)..... 17
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 22(b)..... 17
